labor performed on logs are enforced under the laws of this state.

SECTION 5. The right to repeal or amend this Right to amend, alter act is hereby reserved.

and repeal, r. servel.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

NOTE BY THE SECRETARY OF STATE.—The foregoing act having been presented to the governor for his approval, and not having been returned by him to the house of the legislature in which it originated, within the time prescribed by the constitution of the state, has become a law without his approval.

ERNST G. TIMME, Secretary of State.

April 2, 1887.

[No. 507, A.]

[Published April 7, 1887.]

CHAPTER 274.

AN ACT to revise, consolidate and amend chapter 280, laws of 1883, entitled, "an act to incorporate the city of Marshfield."

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 473, A.]

[Published April 29, 1887.]

CHAPTER 275.

AN ACT to amend section 558, of chapter 28, of of the revised statutes, entitled, "of the distribution of the school fund income."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 558, of chapter 28, of the Amending sec-revised statutes, entitled, "of the distribution of

the school fund income," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 558. The town clerk shall apportion all school money received from the state, and also all raised by the town, among the several districts and parts of districts within the town, in proportion to the number of children between the ages of four and twenty years residing in each, taking such number from the last annual reports of their respective clerks. But if, after the date of such reports, any district shall have been altered or a new one formed, so as to render an apportionment founded on such annual reports unjust between any district, the town clerk shall ascertain the number of such children residing in each district thus altered and formed. by the best evidence within his reach, and apportion the school money to such districts in proportion to the number of such children residing therein at the time the apportionment is made; provided, however, that the town clerk shall not include any children in his apportionment to such districts who would not have been entitled to share in the apportionment if they had remained in the districts divided. No money shall be apportioned to any district, or part of a district, except as herein provided and as provided in section 554, of this chapter, by the discretion of the state superintendent, unless the last annual report thereof, verified by the affidavit of the district clerk, shall show that all school money received from the state during the year ending with the date of such report, has been applied to the payment of the wages of a legally qualified teacher, and that a school has been taught in such district by such a teacher, for at least six months during the year ending with the date of such report; but any time which such report shall show was spent by such teacher in attendance on an institute in the county, and given by the district board without deduction from such teacher's wages therefor, shall be included as part of such six months.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 2, 1887.